Reference: 20190196

TE TAI OHANGA
THE TREASURY
20 May 2019

Sarah Jane
fyi-request-8794-659a3a21@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Sarah Jane

Thank you for your Official Information Act request, received on 11 April 2019. You
requested:

I now further request:

- All official information relating to the reasons why "Candy" told Laura Baird to
"push for a 30 day extension"

- All information in the documents you provided that have been redacted on the
grounds they were not relevant to my request | would like these points to be
responded to with urgency.

All OlAs that the Treasury HR has been responsible for responding to in the last
three years, including:
- the subject of the request
- the length of time (in working days) it took for a substantive response to be
provided to the requestor ‘

- the reasons given for any extension and all official information that relates in
any way to the extension '
- whether or not you received any response following that indicating that the
requestor was satisfied with the response; and
- Whether or not you received any response following that indicating that the
requestor was not satisfied with the response.
| request that this be provided in table form and that a copy of the substantive
response be included behind that table

| am responding to the first part of your request:

- All official information relating to the reasons why "Candy" told Laura Baird to
"nush for a 30 day extension”

- All information in the documents you provided that have been redacted on the
grounds they were not relevant to my request | would like these points to be
responded to with urgency

OlAs need to be answered by the people who have knowledge of the specific OIA
request. Candy Gray, the manager concerned, sought an extension to the OIA, as the
person to whom it was allocated (Laura Baird) needed time to collate the information,
which was not readily to hand in the form requested (information from different

databases/sources within the Treasury had to be sourced and presented in a way that
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properly answered the request). Laura also had to consult with others in the wider team
and review all the data to ensure the information as presented was correct. Thirty days
was considered a reasonable timeframe to achieve this collation and consultation.

The documents you requested are listed in the table below.
Information Being Released

Please find enclosed the following documents:

Item Date Document Description Decision
1. 4 October 2018 Emails: Re grounds for extending Release in full
2. 24 October 2018 Emails: RE TOIA extension Release in part
3. 5 October 2018 TOIA extension letter Release in full
4, 5 October 2018 Email: Sarah Jane extension Release in full
5. 14 November 2018 | Email: TOIA 20180404 Release in full
6. 22 November 2018 | Email: Applications Data for Release in part
Graduate Analyst, Analyst and
Senior Analyst positions
‘ 2015-2018
28 November 2018 | Email: Re review of draft response Release in full
28 November 2018 | Email attachment; Draft response Release in full
with feedback
9. 29 November 2018 | Emails: Re Sarah Jane phone Release in part
conversation
10. | 3 December 2018 | Email: Official Information Act Info_ Release in full
Sarah Jane
11. | 3 December 2018 | Email attachment: Draft response Release in full
Sarah Jane _

12. | 3 December 2018 | Emails: Re response to Sarah Jane Release in full
13. | 6 December 2018 | Email: FW: Emailing: TOIA 20180404 | Release in part
Treasury Graduate Analyst

Training Programme Ms Sarah Jane

| have decided to release the documents listed above, subject to information being

withheld under one or more of the following sections of the Official Information Act, as

applicable:

° section 9(2)(a) — to protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of
deceased natural persons,

o section 9(2)(g)(i) — to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the
free and frank expression of opinions,



o section 9(2)(k) — to prevent the disclosure of information for improper gain or
improper advantage.

Direct dial phone numbers of officials have been redacted under section 9(2)(k) in
order to reduce the possibility of staff being exposed to phishing and other scams. This
is because information released under the OIA may end up in the public domain, for
example, on websites including Treasury’s website.]

As the Treasury has not received a response to David Hammond’s email of 24 April
2019 asking you to clarify or narrow the scope of the second part of your request, | am
refusing it under section 18(f) of the Official Information Act — the information cannot be
made available without substantial collation or research.

In making my decision, | have considered the public interest considerations in section
9(1) of the Official Information Act.

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) and enclosed
documents may be published on the Treasury website.

This reply addresses the information you requested. You have the right to ask the
Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision.

Yours sincerely

Michelle Ewing
Acting Chief People Officer
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Jean McDowall [TSY]
From: Laura Baird [CASS]
Sent: Thursday, 4 October 2018 12:47 PM
To: Apurva Mahire [TSY]
Subject: RE: [moto - Assigned] TOIA (20180404): Treasury Graduate Analyst Training

Programme
Hi Apurva &
Reason one would suffice as | need time in the office to work with oth ing the i fo@.

Thanks for your help.
Laura ;@ %

Laura Baird | Treasury Programme Advisor | The Trea olutohu

Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz S
(I work Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays) @ @:;
v

From: Apurva Mabhire [TSY]
Sent: Thursday, October 4, 2018 12:

To: Laura Baird [CASS] <Laura.Bair, t.nz>

Subject: RE: [moto - Assigned] T 404): T % raduate Analyst Training Programme

No worries Laura, unfortupa nnot e uest on that basis however there are a few reasons why we
would extend such as befow:

| have decided u
Qlid

wcial Information Act to extend the time limit for deciding on your
request by an add 30 workingdays:” The new due date for responding to your request is XXX.

O %
[Reason: Cons ion (delgtg’i applicable)]

The extension is require of the consultations needed to make a decision on your request.

[Reason: Quantity
The extension is r
information before a.d

fg/n ation (delete if not applicable)]

quired because your request necessitates a search through a large quantity of

cision can be made on your request.

[Reason: Consultation & Quantity of Information (delete if not applicable)]

The extension is required because your request necessitates a search through a large quantity of
information, and consultations are needed before a decision can be made on your request.

This extension will also apply to the time limit for transferring your request, should this become relevant.

This should be in the template already for the extension letter.
Thank you.

Warm Regards,



Doc 1
Page 2 of 29

Apurva Mahire | Ministerial Advisor| The Treasury- Kaitohutohu Kaupapa Rawa
R ~ || apurva.mahire@Treasury.govt.nz

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information in this email is confidential to the Treasury, intended only for the addressee(s), and may also be legally privileged. If you are not an intended
addressee:

a. please immediately delete this email and notify the Treasury by return email or telephone (64 4 472 2733);

b. any use, dissemination or copying of this email is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

From: Laura Baird [CASS]
Sent: Thursday, 4 October 2018 12:40 p.m.
To: Apurva Mahire [TSY] <Apurva.Mahire@treasury.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: [moto - Assigned] TOIA (20180404): Treasury Graduate Ana@%mogra@ :
Hi Apurva &

Needing more time to work on the existing OIA assigned to m starting thigo
choose from? Sorry this is the first OIA | have been assigned er—us
another member of the team to pull together.

Cheers, @
Laura

there a list | need to
st write the content for

Laura Baird | Treasury Programme Advisor | reasury - Kaitehut
Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz

in @
(I work Mondays, Wednesdays ar%% z;
From: Apurva Mahire [TSY]
Sent: Thursday, October ! :38 PM %

Bai Vi,

To: Laura Baird [CASS] <La d@cass.go

Subject: RE: [moto - OIA (2038Q404); Treasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme
Hi Laura Q @
ttingin t %

Thanks for ge ouch, ju rm, what would be the grounds for the extension?
Warm Regards,

Apurva Mabhire | @rial Advisor| The Treasury- Kaitohutohu Kaupapa Rawa

{;9('27)A(1k)1 i - || apurva.mahire@Treasury.govt.nz

(o]

&

Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information in this email is confidential to the Treasury, intended only for the addressee(s), and may also be legally privileged. If you are not an intended
addressee:

a. please immediately delete this email and notify the Treasury by return email or telephone (64 4 472 2733);

b. any use, dissemination or copying of this email is strictly prohibited and may he unlawful.

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

From: Laura Baird [CASS]

Sent: Thursday, 4 October 2018 12:25 p.m.

To: Apurva Mahire [TSY] <Apurva.Mahire@treasury.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: [moto - Assigned] TOIA (20180404): Treasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme

[UNCLASSIFIED]
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Hi Apurva
Thanks for this.

Candy recommended that | push for a 30 day extension due to an existing OIA | am in the middle of as well as my
own personal leave this week and next.

Thanks

Laura
Laura Baird | Treasury Programme Advisor | The Treasury - Kaitohutohu awa @ §>

Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz

(I work Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays) % %
From: Moto <MotoDoNotReply@cass.govt.nz> @
Sent: Wednesday, October 3, 2018 10:14 AM @ E%

To: Laura Baird [CASS] <Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz> g
2 t.
Subject: [moto - Assigned] TOIA (20180404): Tr aduate Agling Programme

Cc: Apurva Mahire [TSY] <Apurva.Mahire@treasu

Treasury has recei

%&uest from Ms Sarah Jane:

>
TOIA (20180404): Request20280404:Treasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme (Moto link)

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT %
The Assigned Analy onsible for preparing a response to the TOIA.

The Ministerial purva Mahire) can assist you — they can: provide advice on the process; create
the Reply, Extensten ot Transfer documents; assist with drafting the response; and, redact relevant
information for release once decisions have been made.

DOCUMENTS (iManage links):

TOIA 20180404: Treasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme(Ms Sarah Jane) (Treasury
IManage:4017767v1)
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Treasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme (Treasury IManage:4017770v1)

Official Information Act Request Acknowledgement(Apurva Mahire [TSY]) (Treasury IManage:4017777v1)

TOIA 20180404 Charging Timesheet: Treasury Graduate Analvsﬁa' Progra&rah Jane)

(Treasury IManage:4017783v1) N \\?J

TOIA 20180404 Relevant Docs: Treasury Gradum@t Traini v%mme(Ms Sarah Jane) (Treasury

IManage:4017784v1) @ %
Q §

TOIA 20180404 Game Plan: Trea <n>ate Anatyst iping Programme (Treasury

IManage:4017785v1) :;z\/ g\\))

DUE DATE V V

31 October 2 @

GUIDANCE i ;@

Moto Help (ﬁé/

http://cass-motg/Admin/HelpPage
el

Please contact the assigned Ministerial Advisor (Apurva Mahire) for advice about the OIA process.

This email has been automatically generated by Moto.

For assistance please see the Reference Material in the first instance or consult your Team Assistant.
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Jean McDowall [TSY]
From: Laura Baird [CASS]
Sent: Wednesday, 24 October 2018 9:39 AM
To: Apurva Mahire [TSY]
Subject: RE: [Moto - QA Required] TOIA EXTN None 20180404 None Treasury Graduate

Analyst Training Programme

That is wonderful thank you Apruva.

Laura Baird | Treasury Programme Advisor | The Treasury - Kaitohuto upapa Rawa : ;
Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz @ %

(I work Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays)

From: Apurva Mabhire [TSY]
Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2018 9:38 AM

To: Laura Baird [CASS] <Laura.Baird@cass.govt:

Subject: RE: [Moto - QA Required] TOIA@OM 01804
Hi Laura % @
Yes it’s been extended, the due d 04 De

or the Inform (going to the Minister’s office) and 12
December for the requestor. @ ; % ;
You can see these in MO %

http://cass-moto/WJz%@dit/lndex/%@

\%

>

easury Graduate Analyst Training Programme

Any questions/pleas
Thank you.
Warm Regards,

Apurva Mahire |

S9R)K)

 Please note | work

i | Advisor | The Treasury- Kaitohutohu Kaupapa Rawa
). apurva.mahire@Treasury.govt.nz
home on Tuesdays.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information in this email is confidential to the Treasury, intended only for the addressee(s), and may also be legally privileged. If you are not an intended
addressee:

a. please immediately delete this email and notify the Treasury by return email or telephone (64 4 472 2733);

b. any use, dissemination or copying of this email is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

From: Laura Baird [CASS]

Sent: Wednesday, 24 October 2018 9:32 a.m.

To: 'Moto' <MotoDoNotReply@cass.govt.nz>

Cc: Apurva Mahire [TSY] <Apurva.Mahire@treasury.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: [Moto - QA Required] TOIA EXTN None 20180404 None Treasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme
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[UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi Apruva

Can you please let me know what the deadline is for this TOIA? | am quite the OIA novice and not sure if an
extension has been approved or not.

Cheers,
Laura

Laura Baird | Treasury Programme Advisor | The Treasury - Kaitohutohu K Rawa &
Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz § E @

(1 work Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays) & : ;

From: Moto <MotoDoNotReply@cass.govt.nz> %

Sent: Friday, October 5, 2018 10:08 AM

To: Candy Gray [CASS] <Candy.Gray@cass.govt.nz>; La

Dear Candy Gray [CASS], Lauraé?;?ss]

Can you please now provz ? assura@} or the following:
TOIA EXTN: TOIA Extensi 0 O404:Tre<a§1{ raduate Analyst Training Programme (Workflow link)

il

7 L

You have been as the foIloxWe of QA:
None @

Here is the link:g e docu@%anage links):

TOIA Extension: ZO§O/KO4 reasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme (Ms Sarah Jane) (Treasury
IManage:40183(9Q@ N4

Please advise the author (Laura Baird) asap if you are not able to assist.

When you have completed the QA please go to the QA Tab and select 'Edit' by your name to record your
approval and any comments.

Unless you are the author, DO NOT press the "Send to Sign Out" button.
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GUIDANCE ON QA:

If you are not clear about what type of QA is expected of you, please check with the author (Laura Baird).
The types of QA are:

* CONTENT REVIEW - this is about the quality of the content or analysis in the document

* DATA CHECK - this includes reviewing the accuracy of any data, costings or graphs in a document and
checking that they are being used appropriately, and

* PROOF READ - this is checking the overall quality of writing in a do heckingspelli nd
grammar and that the document is free from simple errors.

You may be asked to do one or more types of QA, dependin on&ignifica € an!:iomplexity of the

document, as well as the time available.

FURTHER INFORMATION @% Q%i

* Expectations for each type of QA and tip§ reasury@% 2068.
hualit

* Quality assurance, see http://intranet/res v/#Hdas

This email has been automatically g@mﬂoto. %@
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:Pf'é'-{‘%»,
THE TREASURY

Kaitohutohu Kaupapa Rawa

Reference: 20180404

5 October 2018

Sarah Jane
fyi-request-8794-659a3a21@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Sarah Jane

Thank you for your request made

October 2018. You requestz%
“In the OIA dated 6 March 8 (Refe

Ve
&
&

S

e Oﬁici@ﬂ;ﬁon Act, received on 2
!; 0180037) on Treasury's website you

ence:
s.go through{ @acomprehensive technical and non-technical
Z nalyst aye access to a wide range of training

linform@t each component of "the comprehensive

Please pfa
technjc¢al and non-tech al training programme for Graduate Analysts", including a
comp gak-dowr Okthe differences in how this programme is structured for:

WKighours or a PhD in Economics
Bachelors Degree in Economics

Graduate Analy :g\"u‘ 5
duate Analysts-with a Honours or a PhD in Accounting/Finance
@ aduate @ jith a Bachelors Degree in Accounting/Finance
AN g

s who do not have a qualification in Economics, Accounting or

Gradu
Finan
Pl provide:
- Fu ails of the process and criteria for Graduate Analysts to be appointed to

conomics to be appointed to an Analyst role, and the objective measures and
assessment criteria used to determine whether such knowledge has been gained.
- The level of knowledge Graduate Analysts must demonstrate in
Accounting/Finance to be appointed to an Analyst role and the objective measures
and assessment criteria used to determine whether such knowledge has been
gained
- The average length of time it has taken on average for:

nalyst roles
@/y)rmaﬁon about the level of knowledge Graduate Analysts must demonstrate in

1 The Terrace
PO Box 3724
Wellington

New Zealand

tel. 644-472 2733
fax. 64-4-473 0982
wwiw.lreasury.govt.nz
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a) Graduate Analysts with Honours or a PhD in Economics

b) Graduate Analysts with a Bachelors Degree in Economics

c¢) Graduate Analysts with a Honours or a PhD in Accounting/Finance

d) Graduate Analysts with a Bachelors Degree in Accounting/Finance

e) Graduate Analysts without a qualification in Economics, Accounting or Finance
to develop the required knowledge to be appointed to an Analyst role in the last 6
years.”

I have decided under section 15A of the Official Information Act to extend the time limit
for deciding on your request by an additional 30 working days. The new due date for
responding to your request is 13 December 2018.

The extension is required because your request necessitates a search through a large
quantity of information, and consultations are needed before a decision can be made
on your request.

This extension will also apply t t limit for t@ring your request, should this

become relevant. ; é %
Notwithstanding this extension, | Undertak make a decision on your request as
soon as reasonably p %}

mb@o investigate and review this decision.

o
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Jean McDowall [TSY]

From: Ministerial Services Inbox [TSY]

Sent: Friday, 5 October 2018 1:03 PM

To: "fyi-request-8794-659a3a21@requests.fyi.nz'
Subject: Your OIA request

Attachments: Sarah Jane signed extension.pdf

[IN-CONFIDENCE] @7 &
Good Afternoon @
Correspondence about your OIA request is attached & @

Regards %
Jean McDowall | Ministerial Advisor | Ministerial Advisor@ he Treas@ itohutohu Kaupapa Rawa |

S
Si §



Jean McDowall [TSY]
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From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

Hi Claire

Please see TOIA response attached.
Can you please let me know your thoughts before

Thanks
Laura

Laura Baird | Treasury Programme Ad

Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz

in

Laura Baird [CASS]

Wednesday, 14 November 2018 3:32 PM

Claire Keenan [TSY]

Apurva Mahire [TSY]

TOIA: 20180404: Treasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme

Official Information Act Info_ Sarah Jane Nov 2018.nrl; [moto - Assigned] TOIA

(20180404): Treasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme
Follow up @
Flagged

QO
Treastohu Kaupapa Rawa
9
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Jean McDowall [TSY]

From: Claire Keenan [TSY]

Sent: Thursday, 22 November 2018 10:30 AM

To: Apurva Mahire [TSY]

Subject: Applications Data for Graduate Analyst, Analyst and Senior Analyst positions
2015-2018

Applications Data for Graduate Analyst, Analyst and Senior Analyst position@?@ﬂ (Treas@i%@vl)
NV N

Interview data for Graduate Analyst, Analyst and Senior Analyst positi 018 (Treasu@&ﬂ.%vl)
frorsd N X =
Hire Data for Treasury Graduate Analyst, Analyst and Senior Analyst positions 2015-§\\(<Freas v:4039375v1)

Here are the related documents to upload to the s@nks for d@d can you please advise once

Kia ora Apurva

done?

Also, FYI I've spoken to Comms who are happy over thi Q) and turn around by CoP today. I'm
meeting with Gwen shortly to discuss fuona will QA@ morning.

Kind regards @ @

Claire %

Claire Keenaanrincipa@@}s Organi
Claire.Keenan@treasury.goVtds PG
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Jean McDowall [TSY]

From: Candy Gray [CASS]

Sent: Wednesday, 16 January 2019 11:22 AM

To: Jean McDowall [TSY]

Subject: FW: 4036456_Official Information Act Info_ Sarah Jane Nov 2018.DOCX
Attachments: 4036456_0Official Information Act Info_ Sarah Jane Nov 2018.DOCX
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged &

From: Candy Gray [CASS]
Sent: Wednesday, 28 November 2018 9:03 AM ’

To: Laura Baird [CASS] <Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz>; Claire
Subject: 4036456_Official Information Act Info_ Sarah Ja

re. an@treasury.govt.nz>

[UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi Laura and Claire
| have reviewed this.
Unfortunately | had typed all my bits in b

So | have attached it here
Candy %
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Official Information Act, received on 2 October 2018. Sarah Jane requested:

In the OIA dated 6 March 2018 (Reference: 20180037) on Treasury's website you state "Graduate Analy; hroygh a compre hnical and

hnical training pr and Analysts also have access to a wide range of training courses."
Please provide full ir ion about each o t of “the comprehensit hnical and non-tech aipigg programm ate Analysts”,
including a ot

P break-d of the differences in how this programme is structured for:
- Graduate Analysts with Honours or a PhD in Economics
- Graduate Analysts with a helors Degree in Et i
- Graduate Analysts with a Honours or a PhD in Accounting/Finance
- A ts with a Bachelors Degree in A ing/Finance
- Graduate Analysts who do not have a qualification in Economics, Accounting or Finanee:
The following training is provided as part of the graduate programme (in the first 18 mon! ploymentfurle Sstated as ‘Optional but encouraged'
SN
=

Formal Training Duration Type Facilitatol o Attends < 9
Orientation x2 half days | Induction | Int raduate i
Introduction to Government (3 part X3 days Induction a.\/~ Al graduate )
programme) />
Powhiri Cul(urai a A@ﬁ%@
Te Reo (3 levels) X6 1 hour Cultur: | Optiopal bt ged
sessions /> §>/\7 Q
Crown Maori Relations X1 half day ItGab J Extemal | '©p! ut encouraged
Te Aronuku - Developing Cultural X1 day Culturat’ /[ Extemnal Op! | but encouraged
Intelligence /N %
Professional Meetings X1 quarter, V\Qp( External ional but encouraged
ij clice {Nt\\/}{l
Professional Presentations X1q r@' lork al Optional but encouraged
Practice/”]|
Resilience X1day N\ |Work \E@ﬁl’al Optional but encouraged
Pragiic
Performance, Development and X2 quarter %\ )nlemal All graduates
Growth Conversations days ctiCe [and
Extemal
Coaching X1 quarter, rk Internal All graduates
/da(‘y\\ clice

Treasury 4136456v1



Cost Benefit Analysis

Personal Efficiency X2 days Work Extenal | All graduates N
Practice o /s
Briefing Skills X1 day Work Extemal All graduates
Practice /A Q /W
Influencing Skills X1 day Work Extemal [ All graduates \(7 w
Practice
Finance Training X2 days Technical | E: I | All grad Wull h ptions can be
made foriho degreesé@ Finance at
ma i on. e
Policy Advice X2 half days Technical | Intemal /\
Regulation Training X1 half day Technical | Intemal es N\
Introduction Microeconomics for Policy | X4 half days Technical | Extemal yer ptions can be
Analysis q majoring in economics at
P
Introductory to M for X6 halfdays | Technical | Exteraal, ulPh f can be
Policy Analysis @\ legrees majoring in economics at
State Sector Finance X1 half day I n
Official Information Act X1 quarter day RbIntamal
Public Finance Act X1 half day temal
Budget Cycle X1 half day i ntemnal
Crown Financial and Information X1 half day Jech| Int J Only gfaduates where it relates to their job.
System <\/> k e
Fiscal Responsibility/Strategy X1 day ( If | Al graduates

e SSCEvents e.g. G N

i X1 halfday
)
Network encouragement is also a part of the gradua

+ MOTO Economic Network Events

o IPANZ Events.

Please also provide:

- Full details of the process and criteria for Graduate Anals

Refer to OIA 20180223 online |
Treasury 4236436v1

All graduates

appointed to Analyst roles
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’
/
v
/

Commented [CK[1]: HI Laura, | have looked at this OIA
and it doesn't appear to answer the “promotion”
question asked?

4

Commented [CG[2]: | agree. Can we add a bit more
detail about GA to A process?




o Arate Anal

lysts must de in
knowledge has been gained.

- Information about the level of fe]
and assessment criteria used to determine whether such

to be

PP

We do not have a question/assessment area asking about their economic knowledge directly. We do ho

s s)that speak to the
points below. There are no set questions as it would depend on the information provided by the candiga

yst role, and, jectivé measures

o Identified and und d the probl j

« Identified the pros/ of the proposal/i { q

« Discussed alternatives and recommendations _

« Logically structured and icated / questi di
- The level of k Graduate Analysts must inA

assessment criteria used to determine whether such knowledge has been gained

1. Psyct ic Testing — N | Literacy of 75%ile or higher
2. We do not have a question/assessment area asking about their economye
the points below. There are no set questions as it would depend

- The average length of time it has taken on average for:

a) Graduate Analysts with Honours or a PhD in Economics
b) Graduate Analysts with a Bachelors Degree in Economics
¢) Graduate Analysts with a Honours or a PhD in Accounting/
d) Grad Analysts with a Bachelors Degree in Account
e) Graduate Analysts without a qualification in Economjes
last 6 years.”

7

levelop the required knowledge to be appointed to an Analyst role in the

All Graduatas undertaka the 18 months fullfime programm qualification-as-itis-a-setfulliima-daval

mant
B P

Treasury 403645641

°
2 5
@ 3.
I
D=
oG
o
7]
m.
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,| Commented [CKI3]: | wonder if we could frame this

i.e. Regular and
conversations are integral to the graduate development
to ensure that the
degree of technical knowiedge expected at their level,
induding but not limited to economic, financial and
accounting knowedge. In addition, various
assessments invite the graduate analyst candidates to
demonstrate their ability to apply technical and non-
technical leaming on the job specifically.
eproblem/objective identification
«ability to identify the pros/cons of the

proposalimpacts/consequences

iculation of ives and
« ability to ina
and relevant way

Commented [CG[4]: | agree with the reframing of this
response into the positive.

Would also add that Graduates are supported by
Coaches, buddy, their manager who all monitor
Graduates day to day work to ensure they have the
skills required to be promoted to Analyst.

Don't we have the document that the Grad has to fill out
Laura? Can we provide this?

Commented [CK[5]): As per question above?

)

Commented [CG[6]: | don't think we should include the
Psychometric testing detail here as this question is
asking about being appointed to Analyst from Grad and
we don'tretest at that point. We only do testing at the
intial hiring stage.

If you write we have ‘various assessments... * then you
will need to provide them. | suggest we reframe to
indicate more how the process works. Eg someihting
like ‘Graduates are exposed to arange of different work
on the job during their 18month programme that
indudes Accounting/Finance. The coach and manager
closely monitor their work to ensure they have the
requisite ability to the work.
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Jean McDowall [TSY]

From: Laura Baird [CASS]

Sent: Thursday, 29 November 2018 2:35 PM

To: Apurva Mahire [TSY]; Candy Gray [CASS]; Claire Keenan [TSY]; Fiona Foster [CASS]
Subject: RE: Official Information Act Request Acknowledgement

Hi All

| have not spoken to Sarah-Jane either. The OIA is nearly complete and | in

r@t was

Thanks
Laura

Laura Baird | Treasury Programme Advisor | The Treasury

(I work Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays)

Thanks Candy, I've just had
out who she might have

| don't really think we're tryi i t who Sarah is at this point, more about what information she's been
given regarding h nd by %

<§% %
A response is n the 12 ra
is due out on the™th,
| can go back to Sarah in@ antime with a response to her recent email.

Thank you. Q

Warm Regards,

_Apurva Mahire | Ministerial Advisor| The Treasury- Kaitohutohu Kaupapa Rawa
.;,59(2)(k) || apurva.mahire@Treasury.govt.nz Please note | work from home on Tuesdays.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information in this email is confidential to the Treasury, intended only for the addressee(s), and may also be
legally privileged. If you are not an intended addressee:

a. please immediately delete this email and notify the Treasury by return email or telephone (64 4 472 2733); b. any
use, dissemination or copying of this email is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

[IN-CONFIDENCE]
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From: Candy Gray [CASS]

Sent: Thursday, 29 November 2018 9:28 a.m.

To: Apurva Mahire [TSY] <Apurva.Mahire@treasury.govt.nz>; Laura Baird [CASS] <Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz>; Claire
Keenan [TSY] <Claire.Keenan@treasury.govt.nz>; Fiona Foster [CASS] <Fiona.Foster@cass.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Official Information Act Request Acknowledgement

Hi Apurva

As far as we know, we don't know who Sarah-Jane is. There was no last name and all I recall is that an extension
letter was sent regarding her OIA.

We are almost finished the OIA response now as it is due on 4 Dec | think. @ @9&
Regards
Candy
----- Original Message----- @ %
From: Apurva Mahire [TSY] % @

o @9!

Sent: Thursday, 29 November 2018 9:18 AM
To: Candy Gray [CASS] <Candy.Gray@cass.govt.nz>; ind TCASS] raxBaird@cass.govt.nz>; Claire Keenan
V<Fiona.Faste ss.govt.nz>

[TSY] <Claire.Keenan@treasury.govt.nz>; Fiona Fo
Subject: FW: Official Information Act Request A

%

Morena team

Does anyone have any record/recolle ing spo rah Jane? | did not have a conversation with her
over the phone.

Please let me know so | can go a@r with a priate response, also we extended this request so it is not
due till the 12th of December.

Thank you. %
Warm Regards, V %7
Apurva Mahi Q\/I(m_ erial Adyi

Treasury- Kaitohutohu Kaupapa Rawa
PR e dpu ahire@Treasury.govt.nz Please note | work from home on Tuesdays.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTIGCE
The information in thi& ailis confidential to the Treasury, intended only for the addressee(s), and may also be
legally privileged. If you afe not an intended addressee:

a. please immedi t% ete this email and notify the Treasury by return email or telephone (64 4 472 2733); b. any
use, disseminatio ying of this email is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

From: sarahjanenz [mailto:fyi-request-8794-659a3a21@requests.fyi.org.nz]
Sent: Thursday, 29 November 2018 7:32 a.m.

To: Apurva Mabhire [TSY] <Apurva.Mahire@treasury.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: Official Information Act Request Acknowledgement

Dear Apurva Mahire [TSY],
Further to your response and our subsequent phone discussion where i advised you of my personal details, | note

that this request is now long overdue. Please respond as required by law. Please also provide the reason for your
very long delay.
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Yours sincerely,
Sarah Jane

Dear Sarah

Please find attached acknowledgement to your OIA request.

Thank you.

Warm Regards,

Apurva Mabhire | Ministerial Advisor| The Treasu

| [1][email address] @
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE @:

The information in this email is.confidential to the

legally privileged. If you are n

a. please immediately dele g email and r% e Treasury by return email or telephone (64 4 472 2733);

b. any use, disse@opyin ofth ail is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.
[IN-CONFIDEV@ gxa

References Q
Visible links

1. mailto:[email ad g

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
fyi-request-8794-659a3a21@requests.fyi.org.nz

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your
organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.
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Jean McDowall [TSY]

From: Laura Baird [CASS]

Sent: Monday, 3 December 2018 3:34 PM

To: Claire Keenan [TSY]; Candy Gray [CASS]

Cc: Apurva Mahire [TSY]

Subject: Official Information Act Info_ Sarah Jane Nov 2018.nrl
Attachments: Official Information Act Info_ Sarah Jane Nov 2018.nrl

Importance: High @ &

Hi Claire and Candy &% § %jﬁ

| have made the recommended updates and also re-read the quéstion re promoti ry Mdidn’t interpret it the
right way when | first answered this).

Please see new content in Red. @ @
Let me know your thoughts and if this is ready for Ap @
Thanks %

Laura @

Laura Baird | Treasury Programme Advisd he Treasury - u Kaupapa Rawa
Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz

i S
&

2
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Official Information Act, received on 2 October 2018. Sarah Jane requested:

In the OIA dated 6 March 2018 (Reference: 20180037) on Treasury's website you state "Graduate Analyst, % rough a compref &technical and
hnical training pr and Analysts also have access to a wide range of training courses.” S

Please provide full ir ion about each P t of "the compr i hnical and non. i ing, programm te Analysts”,

including a lete break-d of the differences in how this programme is structured for:

- Graduate Analysts with a B

- Graduate Analysts with a Honours or a PhD in Accounting/Finance
- Graduate Analysts with a Degree in A ing/Finance

<
- Graduate AnaB«sls with Honours or a PhD in Economics w
helors Degree in i

- Graduate Analysts who do not have a qualification in Economics, Accounting or Finan

The following training is provided as part of the graduate programme (in the first 18 ths_ofyemploym

Formal Training Duration Type Facilita 0 Attends

Orientation x2 half days Induction Inlea f |l graduates

Introduction to Government (3 part X3 days Induction Ex{@b@l(’ graduate:

programme) Q

Powhiri Cultural %\/ AH/%

Te Reo (3 levels) X6 1 hour Cultura | Opti ut@ncouraged
sessions {:

Crown Maori Relations X1 half day Cq%al Egernal i ‘encouraged

Te Aronuku - Developing Cultural X1 day dul\zf/\ xternal ut encouraged

Intelligence

Professional Meetings X1 quaneW m Extem \9§liona| but encouraged
ce
Professional Presentations X1 qu \1@{ rk Extur?w(\/ ptional but encouraged
A

ractice
Resilience X1 da Work A Extemal Optional but encouraged
Practic f\w
Performance, Development and X2 quarter W [intemal All graduates
Growth Conversations days Zr::g;% nd
» Extemal
Coaching X1 quarter dai\g‘%?\) Intemnal All graduates
NPractice
Personal Efficiency X2 days KQ k Extemal | All graduates
ractice

Treasury 436456v1
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Briefing Skills X1 day Work External All graduates
Practice

Influencing Skills X1 day Work Extemal | All graduates <Ob @
Practice

Finance Training X2 days Technical | External All graduates b d

thowever excey m
rées majori| e at

Policy Analysis

£
Policy Advice X2 half days Technical | Intemal ) \ NI
Regulation Training X1 half day Technical | Intemal AII \
Introduction Microeconomics for Policy | X4 half days Technical | External All default h \)@e ptions can be
Analysis e wnh deg(ei jafing in economics at
screuon \
Introd yto M ics for X6 half days Technical | External II graddates by er exceptions can be

q

ma]onng in economics at

State Sector Finance

Official Information Act

X1 half day Technical | Inténfaf / Al gradua eé (\\J\)\/

X1 quarter day | Technical All grad

Public Finance Act X1 half day Technical Intema All gradudtes

Budget Cycle X1 half day T i¢al ot All g

Crown Financial and Information X1 half day i al [e] g@ s where it relates to their job.
System ; /)\

Fiscal Responsibility/Strategy X1 day Intemal Yales

Cost Benefit Analysis X1 half day \Iec Interna} AII graduates

Network encouragement is also a part of the gr:
« MOTO Economic Network Events

d in:
e SSC Events e.g. Government Newcome* %

o |IPANZ Events.

Please also provide:

- Full details of the process and criteria for Graduate Analysts to %to Analyst roles

Reviews occur at two paints throughout the 18 month gradua grarime. The first review occurs at the
see graduates move from a Graduate Analyst 1 to a Gradﬁ% 2. The second review occurs at the end of 18 months. We expect to see Grads transition
fi
li

from Graduate Analyst 2 to Analyst. In order to graduate
and application of the 11 different competencies. The abilil

Treasury 4036436v1

end of the first 9 months where we would expect to

rogramme, graduates will be expected 1o show to their manager and coach an understanding
pply each competency may differ for each graduate, given their role variations, however, the

Doc 11
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expectation is all graduates should be able to show an understanding of each competency and an ability to demons échnical
competencies (analyst specific knowledge and skills) and seven behavioural competencies (addressing professionalism,

Technical Competencies
1. Demonstrate an understanding of the financial management system and State sector environment
2; Be financially and economically literate
3. Draft and contribute to policy and regulatory advice
4. Confidently and effectively use the Treasury's IT systems
Behavioural Competencies
1. Take responsibility for meeting personal goals and progressing work
2 Drive to ensure that goals are achieved
3. Understand the work environment and initiate and contribute to team goals, str: rk pl
4. Be a team player
5. Communicate effectively
6. Demonstrate leaming agility
¥ Demonstrate effective work relationships @A
- Information about the level of knowledg duate Analysts must U L %fnled to an Analyst role, and the objective measures
and assessment criteria used to determine whether such knowledge ha ned.
- The level of knowledge Graduate Analysts must demonstrate in A; ?ﬁ;nce to b, o an Analyst role and the objective measures and
assessment criteria used to determine whether such knowledge h: ined
Regular performance and development conversations are i Qthp graduate Q??m programme to ensure that graduates demonstrate the degree
of technical k Aedge exp d at their level, including by imited to e ial an i dedge. is-gGraduates are
supported by coaches, buddies and their manager who al e graduﬁc}hy today work to ensure they-hava-they have developed the skills_required
to- i irjob: ition-various \$hie-invié-the-grad ".k'}' did to-d theirability-te-apply_their technical and non-
hnical leaming on the job.-specifically: V %
+—problemlobjective-identification @ = { d: Normal, No bullets or numbering ]
Sility-to-identify-the-prosk £the-proposalimp I} Lo
A = i [ Z/_Z

- The average length of time it has taken on average for:
a) Graduate Analysts with Honours or a PhD in Economi

b) Graduate Analysts with a Bachelors Degree in Econo.

¢) Graduate Analysts with a Honours or a PhD in Accounting/Eirance
Treasury 42364361
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d) duate Analysts with a Bachelors Degree in Accounting/Finance 5

e) Graduate Analysts without a qualification in Economics, Accounting or Finance to develop the required knowledge fo b ointed to an Ana e in the
last 6 years.”

All graduates undertake the 18 month full time prog gardless of academic qualification. @

Treasury 4136456v1
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Jean McDowall [TSY]

From: Candy Gray [CASS]

Sent: Monday, 3 December 2018 5:18 PM

To: Apurva Mahire [TSY]

Subject: FW: Official Information Act Info_ Sarah Jane Nov 2018.nrl
Attachments: Official Information Act Info_ Sarah Jane Nov 2018.nrl
Importance: High

Hi Apurva ®/ @
Laura was just about to enter this into the system but Laura’s syster@ne down,and s‘a s“unable to access

anything.
Laura doesn’t work on Tuesdays either so | have forwarded t
Please can you add it into the correct document so it can go duttQroorrow?
Kind regards
Candy

From: Candy Gray [CASS] § @
vt.n

Sent: Monday, 3 December 2018 5:11 PM

Subject: FW: Official Information Act Inf¢ A
Importance: High @
[UNCLASSIFIED] %

Hi Laura

Please can you send this .

Cheers

Candy V
From: Claire |{‘ Y]
3.De

Sent: Monday, ember 2018
To: Candy Gray [CASS] <Candy.Gray@cass.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Official Info Wlnfo_ Sarah Jane Nov 2018.nrl
Importance: High

Have made a cou ks.

From: Laura Baird [CASS]

Sent: Monday, 3 December 2018 3:34 PM

To: Claire Keenan [TSY] <Claire.Keenan@treasury.govt.nz>; Candy Gray [CASS] <Candy.Gray@cass.govt.nz>
Cc: Apurva Mabhire [TSY] <Apurva.Mahire@treasury.govt.nz>

Subject: Official Information Act Info_ Sarah Jane Nov 2018.nrl

Importance: High

Hi Claire and Candy

| have made the recommended updates and also re-read the question re promotions (sorry | didn’t interpret it the
right way when | first answered this).
Please see new content in Red.
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Let me know your thoughts and if this is ready for Apurva.

Thanks
Laura

Laura Baird | Treasury Programme Advisor | The Treasury - Kaitohutohu Kaupapa Rawa
Laura.Baird@cass.govt.nz

(I work Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays)
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Jean McDowall [TSY]
From: e e
Sent: Thursday, 6 December 2018 2:39 PM o
To: Laura Baird [CASS]; Apurva Mabhire [TSY]
Subject: s9@@O" " Fw: Emailing: TOIA Inform 20180404 Treasury Graduate Analyst

Training Programme Ms Sarah Jane.pdf
Attachments: TOIA Inform 20180404 Treasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme Ms Sarah

Jane.pdf

S S@@

It's been suggested that you add the macron to powhiri on the first @f the respon Seem to have 2

pages numbered 2 somehow) and on page 3 (which would act e page 4) the arting 'Regional
performance and development conversations are integral' it' gested t i sn't respond to the
request.

Appreciate your thoughts.

Thanks

9@

Privateusrecrzfﬁitb Hon Grant Roberts
for Arts, Culture and Heritage MP fo

Ph:ﬁg(z-)(k) ]

The information contained in this,email is privilegedand-e

not the intended recipien ard asked to respectIhat confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its
contents. If received in er are asked to destyOy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your

assistance is appreci

AN
_____ Wl NP

From: Ministerial Services [mailto:Ministerial.Services@treasury.govt.nz]
Sent: Wednesday, 5 Dec 8 1:34 PM

To: [s9(2)(@)(i) /)A\x R SR UL FL ; : i

Subject: FW: EmailingsTO{A Iform 20180404 Tréasury Graduate Analyst Training Programme Ms Sarah Jane.pdf

[UNCLASSIFIED]
Hi B0
Please find attached a TOIA Inform that will be in the afternoon bag.

Kind regards
Cheryl

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE The information in this email is confidential to the Treasury, intended
only for the addressee(s), and may also be legally privileged. If you are not an intended addressee:
a. please immediately delete this email and notify the Treasury by return email or telephone (64 4 472 2733); b.
any use, dissemination or copying of this email is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.
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